Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 06/09/2014 Drafted by: A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2692

A Resolution Reaffirming the City and Borough Assembly District Boundaries and Renumbering the City and Borough Precincts.

WHEREAS, CBJ Charter Sections 3.3 and 3.4 provide for Assembly districts; and

WHEREAS, Assembly districts are for Assemblymember residency purposes, only; Assemblymembers are elected at large; and

WHEREAS, the current CBJ Assembly district boundaries were established by CBJ Ordinance 2003-15 using data from the 2000 U.S. Census; and

WHEREAS, the current boundaries were reevaluated by the CBJ Election Official using the 2010 U.S. Census data, and reaffirmed by the Assembly in Resolution 2619; and

WHEREAS, redistricting changes were approved by the Alaska Supreme Court in December 2013 and implemented by the Division of Election in February 2014; and

WHEREAS, there were no redistricting changes requiring the City and Borough to adjust its current district boundaries; and

WHEREAS, CBJ 29.07.030 requires that City and Borough of Juneau voting precincts be the same as those used for State elections; and

WHEREAS, in March, 2014 the Division of Elections mailed all voters in Alaska new voter ID cards, indicating the new precinct number to which each voter is assigned.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

- **Section 1.** The Assembly, having determined that there is no action necessary at this time to change the Assembly district boundaries, reaffirms the existing district boundaries as reaffirmed in 2012 by Resolution 2619.
- **Section 2.** In order to comply with section 29.07.030 requiring that City and Borough of Juneau voting precincts be the same as for State of Alaska elections, the Assembly approves and adopts the district and precinct map attached as Exhibit A,

reflecting new City and Borough precinct numbers that are the same as those recently set by the State.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 9th day of June, 2014.

Merrill Sanford, Mayo

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Municipal Clerk